

William A. Rossbach  
ROSSBACH LAW, P.C.  
401 North Washington St.  
Missoula, MT 59807  
Phone: (406) 543-5156  
[bill@rossbachlaw.com](mailto:bill@rossbachlaw.com)

David S. Muraskin  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 861-5245  
[dmuraskin@publicjustice.net](mailto:dmuraskin@publicjustice.net)

J. Dudley Butler  
BUTLER FARM & RANCH LAW GROUP, PLLC  
499-A Breakwater Dr.  
Benton, MS 39039  
Phone: (662) 673-0091  
[jdb@farmandranchlaw.com](mailto:jdb@farmandranchlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

<p>RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA, <i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>SONNY PERDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, <i>Defendants,</i> MONTANA BEEF COUNCIL et al., <i>Intervenors.</i></p>	<p>Case No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ</p> <p><b>PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S AND INTERVENORS' OBJECTIONS TO THE FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE</b></p>
--	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** .....1

**II. LEGAL FRAMEWORK** .....2

*A. The Beef Checkoff Program Can Only Stand If It Is Used Exclusively To Fund “Government Speech.”* .....4

*B. Every Entity Held To Be Engaged In “Government Speech” Has Had Its Membership Selected By, and Its Speech Substantively Reviewed By the Government.* .....6

**III. ARGUMENT** .....14

*A. As this Court Previously Held, the Beef Act and Regulations Do Not Convert the Private State Councils’ Speech Into “Government Speech.”* .....14

*B. The MOUs Do Not Add To the Government’s Controls.* .....20

*C. At Minimum, an Injunction Is Required To Ensure the Councils Are Engaged in Government Speech.* .....24

*D. The Government’s Litigation-Generated “Redirection Rule” Has No Bearing.* .....27

*E. R-CALF Has Standing.* .....31

**IV. CONCLUSION** .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Maine Mun. Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 9246553 (D. Me. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	25
<i>Am. Honey Producers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2007 WL 1345467 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2007) .....	11
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2006).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Healy</i> , 980 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	35
<i>Cricket Hosiery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 C.I.T. 576 (2006) .....	11
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2017 WL 1405732 (D. Mont. Apr. 19, 2017).....	14
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 417 P.3d 699 (Cal. 2018) .....	10
<i>Dixon v. Johanns</i> , 2006 WL 3390311 (D. Ariz. Nov. 21, 2006) .....	11
<i>Exec. Bus. Media, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> , 2000 WL 365029 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2000) .....	34

*Friedrichs v. Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n*,  
2013 WL 9825479, (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013).....30

*Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) .....25

*Gallo Cattle Co. v. Kawamura*,  
159 Cal. App. 4th 948 (2008) .....11

*In re Google, Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.*,  
2015 WL 4317479 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2015) .....32

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Perdue*,  
935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....35, 36

*Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....30

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....30

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n*,  
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....*passim*

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....28

*Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....28, 29, 31

*La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest*,  
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) .....33

*McCormack v. Herzog*,  
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....25, 26, 27

*Maya v. Centex Corp.*,  
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....32

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....*passim*

*Mentele v. Inslee*,  
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) .....30

*Nat’l Coal. Gov’t of Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc.*,  
176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....34

*Olagues v. Russoniello*,  
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985) .....2, 26

*Paramount Land Co. LP v. Cal. Pistachio Comm’n*,  
491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) .....*passim*

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....12

*R-CALF v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007) .....14

*R-CALF v. Vilsack*,  
2016 WL 9804600 (D. Mont. Dec. 12, 2016) (*R-CALF I*).....16

*R-CALF v. Perdue*,  
2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017) (*R-CALF II*) .....*passim*

*R-CALF v. Perdue*,  
718 Fed. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2018) (*R-CALF III*) .....18, 21

*Rosebrock v. Mathis*,  
745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Schmid v. Sonoma Clean Power*,  
673 Fed. App’x 785 (9th Cir. 2017) .....30

*Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n*,  
322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003) .....2

*In re Tourism Assessment Fee Litig.*,  
391 Fed. App’x 643 (9th Cir. 2010) .....11

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....*passim*

<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>In re Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (E.D. Wash. 2003).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2901(b) .....	4
7 U.S.C. § 2906(b) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 636(b) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181(b)(6).....	16
51 Fed. Reg. 26132 (July 18, 1986).....	26
Amicus Brief for the United States in <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , No. 16-1466 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2017), 2017 WL 6205805 .....	29
L.R. 72.3(a) .....	32
